Other liabilities -   -   -   -   -   162,854 162,854
Lease liabilities -   -   -   -   -   40,134 40,134
Deferred tax liabilities -   -   -   -   -   12,702 12,702
Financing scheme funds 101,455   100,150   409,817   371,981   989,917   - 1,973,320   0.58%
Government grants -   -   -   -   -   720,309 720,309

Total liabilities   9,590,606   1,326,228   484,658   419,719   989,917   935,999   13,747,127

154

Registration No: 200801010522 (811810-U)

BANK PERTANIAN MALAYSIA BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont'd)

A. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont'd)

(d) Market Risk (cont'd)

Profit rate sensitivity

The table below shows the impact of the Bank’s profit before tax and equity to an up and down 100 basis point parallel rate shock:

+100bp -100bp +100bp -100bp
RM '000 RM '000 RM '000 RM '000

Impact on profit before tax and zakat 113,873   (113,873)   104,920   (104,920)
Impact on equity (111,884)   102,058   (139,741)   149,132

2020 2019

155

Registration No: 200801010522 (811810-U)

BANK PERTANIAN MALAYSIA BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont'd)

A. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont'd)

(e) Operational risk

(i) Nature of operational risk

(ii) Definition of operational risk

(iii) Management of operational risk

Operational risk is inherent in the Bank’s business operations and associated with the
Bank’s involvement with financial instruments, other than credit, market and liquidity
risks.

Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes,
people and systems and from external events. This definition includes legal risk but